

United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
Mid-Pacific Regional Office
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, California 95825-1898

MP-3820

DEC 2 3 2009

Mr. Steve Kooyman El Dorado County Department of Transportation 2850 Fairlane Court Placerville, CA 95667

Subject: Modification No. 0004, Grant Agreement 05FG202051 for Angora Creek Fisheries

Enhancement Project

Dear Mr. Kooyman:

Enclosed for your record is an executed original copy of the subject modification.

All payments will be made through Electronic Funds Transfers (EFT). To ensure you receive proper payment via EFT, please check Central Contractor Registration (CCR) at http://www.ccr.gov

If you have any questions, please contact Robert Lowry at (916) 978-5115, or email rlowry@usbr.gov.

978-5146-

DEC 30 2009

Sataporn J. Palachat

Grants Officer

Sincerely.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

Page 1 of 2

1A. AGREEMENT NUMBER 05FG202051						CLASS OF RECIPIENT Special District		
4. ISSUING OFFICE (NAME ADDRESS)			AGREEMENT 5. RECIPIENT (NAME, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE)					
4. ISSUING OFFICE (NAME, ADDRESS) U.S. Department of the Interior Bureau of Reclamation Mid-Pacific Region 2800 Cottage Way, Room E-1815 Sacramento, California 95825-1898			Department of Transportation 924 Emerald Bay Road South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150-6434					
			EIN/TIN#:	94-6000:	511	County	El Dorado	
DUNS: 098865801/EIN: 84-1024566			DUNS #:	6214091		Congress. Dist:	4	
6. ADMINISTRATIVE POINT OF CONTACT (NAME, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL) Robert S. Lowry, MP 3820 Bureau of Reclamation, Mid-Pacific Office 2800 Cottage Way, Room E-1815 Sacramento, California 95825-1898 Email: rlowry@usbr.gov Phone: (916) 978-5115 Fax: (916) 978-5182			7. RECIPIENT PROJECT MANAGER (NAME, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL) Mr. Steve Kooyman, Supervising Eng. El Dorado County, Dept of Transportation 924 Emerald Bay Road South Lake Tahoe CA 96150-6434 Phone: (530) 573-7910 e-mail: skooyman@co.el-dorado.ca.us					
8. GRANTS OFFICER TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE (NAME, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE, E-			9A. INITIAL AGREEMENT 9B. MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE:					
MAIL) Myrnie Mayville, MP-150 Phone: (775) 589-5240 Tahoe Regional Wetlands Program Fax: (775) 588-4527			EFFECTIVE DATE: See Block 17a September 29, 2005					
Manager Bureau of Reclamation, Mid-Pacific Region			10. COMPLETION DATE					
2800 Cottage Way Sacramento CA 95825-1898 Email: mmayville@usbr.gov			December 31, 2010					
11. PROGRAM STATUTORY AUTHORITY Program Authority: Public Law 108-7, Consolidated Appropriations Reso Public Law 108-447, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, (Dec 8, 200								
12. FUNDING INFORMATION	RECIPIENT/OTHER	RECLAMATION	13. REQUISITION NUMBER 10201500026					
Total Estimated Amount	*		14A. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA					
of Agreement This Obligation	\$268,000.00	\$375,000.00	N/A					
Previous Obligation	\$268,000.00	\$ 0.00 \$405,000.00	-					
Total Obligation	φ200,000.00	\$405,000.00	14B. TREAS	SURY ACCO	UNT FU	NDING SYMBOL		
Cost-Share %	\$268,000.00	\$405,000.00	14-0680					
Cost-Share 76	40%	60%	14-0080					
15. PROJECT TITLE AND BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES OF PROJECT Angora Creek Fisheries Enhancement Project								
16a. Acceptance of this Assistance Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions contained herein is hereby made on behalf of the above-named recipient BY: DATE:				17a. Award of this Assistance Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions contained herein is hereby made on behalf of the United States of America, Bureauvof Reclamation BY: 12. 23. 2009				
				DAIL,				
16b. NAME, TITLE, AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF SIGNER LIB. NAME OF GRANTS OFFICER								
Sataporn J. Palachat Additional signatures are attached DIPLICATE ORIGINAL								
Additional signatures are attached DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE:								
09-1546.F.2								
00-10-10.1.2								

- B. PURPOSE: The purpose of this modification is to extend the completion date.
- C. <u>DESCRIPTION</u>: This modification is hereby:
- 1. Extends the completion date to December 31, 2010 due to complementary funding from the State of California was no available during the 2009 State funding freeze.
- 2. Revises A.7 PERFORMANCE PERIOD to December 31, 2010.
- 3. Replaces page 1 and 3 of basic Agreement with page 1 and 3 Modification 0004.
- **D.** <u>ADJUSTMENT OF AGREEMENT AMOUNT</u>: The total estimated amount of the agreement remains unchanged at \$375,000.00.
- **E. NOTICE OF CHANGE IN FUNDS OBLIGATED**: The total amount of funding obligated remains unchanged at \$405,000.00.
- F. <u>ADJUSTMENT IN AGREEMENT TIME</u>: As a result of this modification, the period of performance is hereby changed <u>from</u> date of execution through December 31, 2007 <u>to</u> September 29, 2005 through December 31, 2010.

- 1. Obtain all applicable Federal, State, and local permits for work to be performed under this agreement.
- 2. Remove the existing impassable culvert.
- 3. Install a new bridge (bottomless culvert) or baffled structure that is passable by fish.
- 4. Remove unnecessary fill from below the Lake Tahoe Boulevard crossing to expand the floodplain.
- 5. Restore 0.25 mile of the Angora Creek channel upstream of the Lake Tahoe Boulevard crossing.
- 6. Install and maintain temporary water pollution control measures through all phases of construction.
- 7. Provide Reclamation with a written project progress report at the end of the first construction season.

Due Date: December 31, 2010

8. Provide Reclamation with a written project progress report at the end of the second construction season should the project need to be phased.

Due Date: December 31, 2007

9. Provide Reclamation with a written final report. Include funding information, project goals, scope of work, a description of the completed project, and pre- and post-project photographs. Due Date: December 31, 2010

A.6. STATEMENT OF WORK

See A.5. Responsibilities of the Parties

A.7 PERFORMANCE PERIOD

The performance period of this agreement is from date of execution to December 31, 2010.

A. 8 FUNDING

Reclamation will make advanced payments or reimburse the recipient for allowable costs incurred, in accordance with applicable OMB Circular during the effective period of this agreement. Please reference Special Provision B.1 Payment Policy of this agreement.

(a) SUMMARY OF FUNDING ESTIMATES. The following is a summary of the funding periods of the agreement, and the amounts of funding (either estimated or costs actually incurred) for those periods:

<u>Period #</u>	<u>Dates Covered</u>	Estimated/Actual Costs
1.	Date of Execution through December 31, 2007	\$375,000.00 (est.)
	TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT	\$375,000.00 (est.)

It is understood that nay estimated amounts are not binding on either party and are for informational purposes only, until such time as a modification is issued to provide funding for that period.



"Palachat, Sataporn J" <SPalachat@usbr.gov> 01/05/2010 09:18 AM To "Justin.Rall@edcgov.us" < Justin.Rall@edcgov.us>

cc "Mayville, Myrnie E" <MMayville@usbr.gov>, "Cooper, Kathy E" <KCooper@usbr.gov>, "Lowry, Robert S" <RLowry@usbr.gov>

bcc

Subject RE: Angora Fisheries 05FG202051

Mr. Rall,

- 1. It is new/revised/updated form.
- 2. Corrected. (See attached)
- 3. A.8 is for informational purpose only. It is an <u>estimated</u> of original agreement. We are only track the actual obligation. See block 12, Obligation/Total Obligation, of new modification form.
- 4. No, County signature is not required. It is a unilateral modification based on your request letter dated July 23, 2009 signed by Steve Kooyman.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact Robert Lowry at (916) 978-5115.

Regards,

Sataporn Jeff Palachat

Grants Officer

Department of Interior
Bureau of Reclamation
Mid Pacific Region
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, California 95825
Email: spalachat@usbr.gov

Office: (916) 978-5146 Mobile: (916) 342-6263

From: Justin.Rall@edcgov.us [mailto:Justin.Rall@edcgov.us]

Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 2010 7:53 AM

To: Palachat, Sataporn J **Cc:** Mayville, Myrnie E

Subject: Angora Fisheries 05FG202051

Hello.

I received this grant agreement and have some questions/changes.

- Why is this on a different form? Modification #003 was done with a 'Modification of Assistance Agreement' document. If we are using the correct form I will just need a reason why.
- Page 3 of the Agreement has old due dates in A.5. #7, 8, and 9. #7 should read December 31, 2010. #8 does not apply to this project, it will be completed in 1 construction season. #9 should

also read December 31, 2010.

- Also on Page 3, A.8 Funding does not reflect the actual grant amount of \$405,000 (see modification #002).
- Does the County need to sign the Acceptance section (16a)? If not, is there something official from the BOR that states that this modification can be made unilaterally? I will be challenged on this.

Thanks for your help!

Justin Rall
Department Analyst
El Dorado County Dept. of Transportation
Tahoe Engineering Division
(o) 530-573-7906
(f) 530-541-7049

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic communication with its contents may contain confidential and/or privileged information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use, or disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, or authorized to receive for the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all



copies of the communication. Thank you for your consideration. Supplemental Page.doc